investment in a wholly owned subsidiary RCSM Company (Private)  Limited, the Company, while preparing its
unconsolidated condensed interim nancial information has presented corresponding gures of investments in associates
at cost. Previously, the investments in associates were measured under the equity method in accordance with International
Accounting Standard 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures". This  has  resulted  in change in accounting policy
for measurement of investments in associates, which has been accounted for retrospectively.  Following are the impacts of
change in accounting policy on the balance sheet, income statement, statement of comprehensive income and statement
of changes in equity.

5.2 Had there been no change in the accounting policy, investments in associates, reserves, deferred tax liabilities, prot for the
period, and earning per share would have been higher by Rs. 598.724 million, Rs. 517.421 million and Rs. 71.795 million,
Rs. 18.426 million and Rs. 1.78 respectively and other comprehensive income would have been lower by Rs. 72.294
million.

 As reported

earlier

 Effect of change

in accounting

policy  As restated

Rupees Rupees Rupees

BALANCE SHEET

Long term investments 734,778,699 (645,809,054) 88,969,645

Reserves 2,052,331,899 (580,895,420) 1,471,436,479

Deferred liabilities 64,913,634 (64,913,634) -

 As reported

earlier

 Effect of change

in accounting

policy  As restated

Rupees Rupees Rupees

INCOME STATEMENT

Share of prot from associate 29,451,622 (29,451,622) -

Other income 1,972,250 9,539,696 11,511,946

Deferred tax provision for the period (6,658,772) 6,658,772 -

Prot for the period 75,534,059 (13,253,154) 62,280,905

EPS 7.34 (1.29) 6.05

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

35,761,993 (35,761,993) -

19,777 (19,777) -

Total comprehensive income 111,315,829 (49,034,924) 62,280,905

 As reported

earlier

 Effect of change

in accounting

policy  As restated

Rupees Rupees Rupees

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Unappropriated prot 1,607,769,051 (397,023,897) 1,210,745,154

70,818,689 (70,818,689) -

Share in associate's unrealized gain / (loss) on hedging instruments 114,481 (114,481) -

(1,555,028) 1,555,028 -

Share of items directly recognized in equity by associates 53,175,026 (53,175,026) -

Total reserves 1,730,322,219 (519,577,065) 1,210,745,154

Six months ended December 31, 2016

Share in associates' unrealized gain / (loss) on

available for sale investments - net

Share in associate's unrealized gain / (loss) on

hedging instruments

June 30, 2016

Share in associates' unrealized gain on available

for sale investments -net

Share in associate's remeasurement of post

retirement benets obligation

June 30, 2017

14

Half Yearly December, 2017

Reliance Cotton Spinning  Mills Limited

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)
 FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017